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Divisional performance

The operating profit/(loss) of each division before amortisation of purchased intangible assets, write-down
of goodwill and other intangible assets, integration and restructuring costs, gain on redemption of own debt,
strategic disposals, gains on pensions curtailments and bonus tax is shown below.

Operating profit/(loss)

before impairment
losses by division

UK Retail

UK Corporate

Wealth

Global Banking & Markets

Global Transaction

Services

Ulster Bank

US Retail & Commercial

RBS Insurance

Central items

Core
Non-Core

Group operating
profit/(loss) before
impairment losses

Included in the above are
movements in fair

value of own debt of
Global Banking & Markets
Central items

Impairment losses by
division

UK Retalil

UK Corporate

Wealth

Year ended

31 December

2009
£m

1,908
2,052

453
6,349

1,012
281
589

66
293

13,003
(5,336)

7,667

(49)
(93)

(142)

1,679
927
33

31 December

2008
£m

1,742
2,100
364
(1,274)

1,056
324
965
626

1,006

6,909
(6,415)

494

357
875

1,232

1,019
319

Quarter ended

31 December 30 September

2009 2009
£m £m
579 468
530 566
99 120

1,001 593
228 275
73 59
134 137

(170) 13

(3) 121

2,471 2,352

(725) (598)

1,746 1,754
106 (320)
164 (163)
270 (483)
451 404
190 187

31
December
2008

£m

381
487
77
(2,817)

285
36
312
176

(476)

(1,539)
(2,889)

(4,428)

(875)
14

(861)

292
169



