ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC Form 6-K February 26, 2010

FORM 6-K SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington D.C. 20549

Report of Foreign Private Issuer

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For February 25, 2010

Commission File Number: 001-10306

The Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc

RBS, Gogarburn, PO Box 1000 Edinburgh EH12 1HQ

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F X

Form 40-F _____

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):_____

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):_____

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes ____ No <u>X</u>

If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

The following information was issued as a Company announcement in London, England and is furnished pursuant to General Instruction B to the General Instructions to Form 6-K:

Divisional performance

The operating profit/(loss) of each division before amortisation of purchased intangible assets, write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets, integration and restructuring costs, gain on redemption of own debt, strategic disposals, gains on pensions curtailments and bonus tax is shown below.

	Year ended		Quarter ended 31		
	31 December 2009 £m	31 December 2008 £m	31 December 2009 £m	30 September 2009 £m	December 2008 £m
Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses by division					
UK Retail	1,908	1,742	579	468	381
UK Corporate	2,052	2,100	530	566	487
Wealth	453	364	99	120	77 (0.017)
Global Banking & Markets Global Transaction	6,349	(1,274)	1,001	593	(2,817)
Services	1,012	1,056	228	275	285
Ulster Bank	281	324	73	59	36
US Retail & Commercial	589	965	134	137	312
RBS Insurance	66	626	(170)	13	176
Central items	293	1,006	(3)	121	(476)
Core	13,003	6,909	2,471	2,352	(1,539)
Non-Core	(5,336)	(6,415)	(725)	(598)	
Group operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses	7,667	494	1,746	1,754	(4,428)
Included in the above are movements in fair value of own debt of	(40)	057	106	(220)	(075)
Global Banking & Markets Central items	(49) (93)	357 875	106 164	(320) (163)	(875) 14
	(142)	1,232	270	(483)	(861)
Impairment losses by division					
UK Retail	1,679	1,019	451	404	292
UK Corporate Wealth	927 33	319	190	187	169